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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

REGION 19 

 
Counsel for Kinder Morgan having read Counsel for the General Counsel’s 

November 28, 2014 Opposition to Respondent’s Motion to Reopen the Record hereby 

agrees with, adopts and concurs with all the arguments and reasons set forth by General 

Counsel to oppose Respondent’s Motion. 

It is respectfully requested that the Board deny Respondent’s Motion to 

Reopen the Record. 

DATED:  December 1, 2014. 

BULLARD LAW 
 
 
By s/Lester V. Smith  

Lester V. Smith, OSB No. 732794 
Attorneys for Kinder Morgan 
Bullard Law 
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1900 
Portland, OR 97201 
P:  503-248-1134 

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND 
WAREHOUSE UNION, AFL-CIO and 
INTERNATIONAL WAREHOUSE 
UNION, LOCAL 4, AFL-CIO, 
 
 Charging Party, 
 
 And 
 
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD 
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 
48, AFL-CIO, 
 
 Respondent. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 1, 2014 I served the foregoing COUNSEL 

FOR KINDER MORGAN’S OPPOSITION TO RESPONSDENT’S MOTION TO REOPEN 

THE RECORD on: 

Eleanor Morton, Attorney  Lindsey R. Nicholas, Attorney 
emorton@leonardcarder.com lnicholas@leonardcarder.com 
 
Robert S. Remar, Attorney  Matthew D. Ross 
rremar@leonardcarder.com mross@leonardcarder.com 
 
Charles I. Cohen, Attorney  Jonathan C. Fritts, Attorney 
ccohen@morganlewis.com  jfritts@morganlewis.com 
 
Kirsten Donovan, Attorney  Todd C. Amidon, Senior Counsel 
ILWU     Pacific Maritime Association 
Kirsten.donovan@ilwu.org  tamidon@pmanet.org 
 
Richard F. Liebman, Attorney John S. Bishop, Attorney 
rliebman@barran.com  jbishop@mbjlaw.com 
 
Noah Barrish, Attorney  Elizabeth Joffe, Attorney 
nbarish@mbjlaw.com  ljoffe@mbjlaw.com 
 
Norman D. Malbin 
IBEW Local 48 
nmalbin@comcast.net  

 by emailing a true and correct copy to the last known email address of each 
person listed, with confirmation of delivery. 

s/Lester V. Smith  
Lester V. Smith, OSB No. 732794 
Attorneys for Kinder Morgan 
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